rates.  Foreign currency risk arises when transactions are denominated in foreign currencies.

The Group and the Company have transactional currency exposures arising from transactions that are denominated in a
currency other than the respective functional currencies of group entities, primarily Malaysia ringgit and Singapore dollar.
The foreign currencies in which these transactions are denominated are principally Singapore dollar (SGD), United States
dollar (USD) and Euro (EUR). Arising from the transactions of the group entities denominated in SGD, USD and EUR, the
Group’s and the Company’s receivable and payable balances at the end of the reporting period have similar exposures.

The Group also holds cash and bank balances denominated in foreign currencies for working capital purposes.

Consequently, the Group and the Company are exposed to movements in foreign currency exchange rates.

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the SGD, USD and EUR exchange rates
(against Malaysia ringgit), with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s and the Company’s results net of tax and
equity.

   The Group  The Company
  2018 2017 2018 2017
  RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

SGD -  strengthened 5% (2017: 5%) (28,943) (60,105) (34,210) (54,606)
 -  weakened 5% (2017: 5%) 28,943 60,105 34,210 54,606
USD -  strengthened 5% (2017: 5%) (30,720) (53,316) (439) -
 -  weakened 5% (2017: 5%) 30,720 53,316 439 -
EUR -  strengthened 5% (2017: 5%) (6) (448) - -
 -  weakened 5% (2017: 5%) 6 448 - -

32 Capital management

The Group's and the Company’s objectives when managing capital are:

(a) To safeguard the Group’s and the Company’s ability to continue as going concern;
(b) To support the Group's and the Company’s stability and growth;
(c) To provide capital for the purpose of strengthening the Group's and the Company’s risk management capability;

and
(d) To provide an adequate return to shareholders.

The Group and the Company actively and regularly review and manage its capital structure to ensure optimal capital
structure and shareholder returns, taking into consideration the future capital requirements of the Group and the